Chap 88.

AN ACT to provide for International Literary ex changes with Mons. Alexander Vattemare of Paris. France.

Published, May 2, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Volumes to be annually sent.

to historical se-

ciety.

§ 1. Fifty bound volumes each of such of the several publications of this state as the governor may designate, be until otherwise provided, annually sent to Mons. Alexander Vattermare, the general agent of international exchanges, at Paris, France, under the direction of the governor and through the medium of the state historical society. And there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to meet the expenses of transmitting said volumes, not exceeding one hundred dollars per annum, to be drawn from the treasury on the warrant of the governor.

§ 2. Thirty bound copies each of the several publica-Volumes donated tions of this state be and the same are hereby annually donated to the state historical society with which to augment its library by effecting exchanges with other societies and literary institutions, and that the same shall be delivered to said society by the secretary of state.

> § 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, April 3, 1854.